account the requirements of the Securities Exchange Commission (SEC) Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, "Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when
Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements (SAB 108)". The Company determined that these adjustments are immaterial to the 2009 and any
prior year's consolidated financial statements. Under SAB No. 108, the Company assessed the materiality of making the adjustments in the current period and
concluded that the adjustments for the current period would be material to the current year's consolidated financial statements. Based on these facts, the Company has
revised the December 31, 2009 consolidated balance sheet and the 2009 statement of operations within these financial statements. Financial statements for the year
ended December 31, 2008 will be revised no later than the filing of the December 31, 2010 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

The following tables summarize the impact of the adjustment on the Company's consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2009 and consolidated statement of
operations for the quarter ended March 31, 2009:

  As of December 31, 2009
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Real estate:  $ 1,675,322,000  $ 8,609,000  $ 1,683,931,000

Less accumulated depreciation   (164,615,000)   (774,000)   (165,389,000)
Real estate, net   1,510,707,000   7,835,000   1,518,542,000

 Unamortized intangible lease liabilities   46,643,000   8,609,000   55,252,000

 Total equity  $ 614,487,000  $ (774,000)  $ 613,713,000

  Quarter ended March 31, 2009
  As Reported   Adjustment   As Revised

 Depreciation and amortization  $ 12,142,000  $ 54,000  $ 12,196,000

 Net income  $ 5,779,000  $ (54,000)  $ 5,725,000

3) In a subsequent telephone call, also on April 7 with Ms. Crittendon, you requested a further analysis of the additional income which would result if we reported these
lease liabilities (for the 15 leases identified with lease renewal value) at the time of acquisition, notwithstanding the fact that none of the leases have yet to reach their
renewal period. We confirm that through December 31, 2009, because none of the leases identified with intangible lease renewal value (of $8.6 million) have come up
for renewal, there is no additional amortization of lease liability (income recognition) to recognize prior to December 31, 2009. Through 2009, all of the 15 leases are